Global Credit Management

An Executive Summary

Ron Wells

CCE ACMA FCIS ACIB

John Wiley & Sons, Ltd







Innodata
0470092815.jpg





Global Credit Management




Wiley Finance Series

In Risk M
Yen Yee Chong

Understanding International Bank Risk
Andrew Fight

Global Credit Management: An Executive Summary
Ron Wells

Currency Overlay
Neil Record

Fixed Income Strategy: A Practitioner’s Guide to Riding the Curve
Tamara Mast Henderson

Active Investment Management
Charles Jackson

Option Theory
Peter James

The Simple Rules of Risk: Revisiting the Art of Risk Management
Erik Banks

Capital Asset Investment: Strategy, Tactics and Tools
Anthony F. Herbst

Brand Assets
Tony Tollington

Swaps and other Derivatives
Richard Flavell

Currency Strategy: A Practitioner’s Guide to Currency Trading, Hedging and Forecasting
Callum Henderson

The Investor’s Guide to Economic Fundamentals
John Calverley

Measuring Market Risk
Kevin Dowd

An Introduction to Market Risk Management
Kevin Dowd

Behavioural Finance
James Montier

Asset Management: Equities Demystified
Shanta Acharya

An Introduction to Capital Markets: Products, Strategies, Participants
Andrew M. Chisholm

Hedge Funds: Myths and Limits
Francois-Serge Lhabitant

The Manager’s Concise Guide to Risk
Jihad S. Nader

Securities Operations: A guide to trade and position management
Michael Simmons

Modeling, Measuring and Hedging Operational Risk
Marcelo Cruz

Monte Carlo Methods in Finance
Peter Jickel

Building and Using Dynamic Interest Rate Models
Ken Kortanek and Vladimir Medvedev

Structured Equity Derivatives: The Definitive Guide to Exotic Options and Structured Notes
Harry Kat

Advanced Modelling in Finance Using Excel and VBA
Mary Jackson and Mike Staunton

Operational Risk: Measurement and Modelling
Jack King

Advanced Credit Risk Analysis: Financial Approaches and Mathematical Models to Assess, Price and Manage Credit Risk
Didier Cossin and Hugues Pirotte

Risk Management and Analysis vol. 1: Measuring and Modelling Financial Risk
Carol Alexander (ed.)

Risk Management and Analysis vol. 2: New Markets and Products
Carol Alexander (ed.)



Global Credit Management

An Executive Summary

Ron Wells

CCE ACMA FCIS ACIB

John Wiley & Sons, Ltd




Copyright © 2004 John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester,
West Sussex PO19 8SQ, England

Telephone (+44) 1243 779777

Email (for orders and customer service enquiries): cs-books@wiley.co.uk
Visit our Home Page on www.wileyeurope.com or www.wiley.com

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, scanning or otherwise, except under the terms of the Copyright, Designs and
Patents Act 1988 or under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency
Ltd, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London WI1T 4LP, UK, without the permission in writing of
the Publisher. Requests to the Publisher should be addressed to the Permissions Department,
John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 8SQ,
England, or emailed to permreq@wiley.co.uk, or faxed to (+44) 1243 770620.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to
the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding that the Publisher is not engaged
in rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required,
the services of a competent professional should be sought.

Other Wiley Editorial Offices

John Wiley & Sons Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, USA

Jossey-Bass, 989 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94103-1741, USA

Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH, Boschstr. 12, D-69469 Weinheim, Germany

John Wiley & Sons Australia Ltd, 33 Park Road, Milton, Queensland 4064, Australia

John Wiley & Sons (Asia) Pte Ltd, 2 Clementi Loop #02-01, Jin Xing Distripark, Singapore 129809
John Wiley & Sons Canada Ltd, 22 Worcester Road, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada M9W 1L1

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not
be available in electronic books.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Wells, Ron.
Global credit management : an executive summary / Ron Wells.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 0-470-85111-2 (cloth)
1. International business enterprises—Finance. 2. Credit departments—Management.
3. Credit—Management. 4. Risk management.
I. Title.

HG4027.5.W45 2003

658.8'8—dc22 2003019196

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 0-470-85111-2

Typeset in 10/12pt Times by Originator, Gt Yarmouth, Norfolk

Printed and bound in Great Britain by Antony Rowe Ltd, Chippenham, Wiltshire

This book is printed on acid-free paper responsibly manufactured from sustainable forestry
in which at least two trees are planted for each one used for paper production.


http://www.wileyeurope.com
http://www.wiley.com

Contents

Preface

PART I CREDIT POWER AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT:

THE STRATEGIC OVERVIEW

1  Why Grant Credit?

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction

Product offer enhancement credit strategy
Comparative cost of money credit strategy
Credit strategy for administrative efficiency
Credit strategy to build trust

Credit strategy for business development
Conclusion

2  Customer Risk

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11

It’s people! People make the difference!

Due diligence

2.2.1 Credit fraud

Customer payment risk

Customer risk analysis tools

Analysis of financial information

2.5.1 However reported, operating cash flow can be
misleading ...

Analysis of information about the future

Credit scoring

Trade Credit Risk ScoreCard

Customer limits

Authority to approve credit limits

Powerful collections

2.11.1  Specialized trade debt collectors and debt traders

3 Country Risk

3.1

The mismanagement of Oolretaw

ix

—_—

0N LN LN DWW

10
10
11
12
13

14
15
16
16
17
17
18
19

21
21



vi

Contents

3.2 Introduction

3.2.1 Transfer or sovereign risk and local factors risk
3.3 Country risk management
3.4  Country risk rating agencies
3.5  Unique-company-product-or-service country factors
3.6 A practical country risk management process
Bank Risk
4.1  Introduction
4.2  Well, we have the bank’s commitment but are we safe?
4.3 Understanding bank risk

4.3.1 International bank supervision

432 Basel 11
4.4  Bank risk analysis and bank exposure limit decisions
4.5 Two practical bank risk management processes

Risk Mitigation Power

5.1
5.2
5.3

5.4

5.5
5.6

5.7

5.8

Introduction

Cash in advance

Credit insurance

5.3.1 Export credit agency cover

5.3.2 Pre-shipment or pre-delivery risk cover

5.3.3 Country risk

534 Catastrophe cover

5.3.5 Difficult markers

5.3.6 Post-loss insurance

Letters of credit UCP 500 and eUCP

54.1 Warning! Warning!

5.4.2 LC myths and legends

543 LC reality

54.4 LCs may be past their “use-by-date but ...

54.5 Alternatives for high-volume, low-value transactions

5.4.6 Alternatives for low-volume, high-value transactions

54.7 Supplement to UCP 500 for electronic presentation
(eUCP) — version 1.0

5.4.8 Warning! Buyers beware

Standby letters of credit subject to ISP98

Bank guarantees and Uniform Rules for Demand Guarantees

(URDG)

5.6.1 URDG

Parent company guarantees

5.7.1 Transactional parent or sibling company guarantees

5.7.2 Letters of comfort

Payment undertakings and risk-sharing agreements

5.8.1 Historical development of payment undertakings

5.8.2 Payment undertakings and risk sharing in practice

21
22
22
23
24
25

27
27
27
28
29
30
31
31

33
33
33
34
35
35
35
36
36
38
39
40
40
40
41
42
42

4
4
43

43
44
44
45
46
46
46
47



Contents

vii

5.9

5.10

5.11
5.12

5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16

PART II

Documentary collections

5.9.1 Documents against payment (DP)
59.2 Documents against acceptance (DA)
5.9.3 Documents against bank guaranteed acceptance (DA¥)
Credit derivatives

5.10.1  Credit default swaps (CDSs)

Netting agreements

Collateral security

5.12.1  Security interest

5.12.2  Outright transfer

Bills of exchange and promissory notes
Discounting receivables and forfaiting
Securitization

Other ideas and conclusion

5.16.1 Bonded (customs supervised) storage
5.16.2  Retention of ownership

5.16.3  Selling direct to better buyers

5.16.4 Countertrade

GLOBAL CREDIT POWER IN THE TWENTY-FIRST
CENTURY: THE NEW SOURCES OF POWER

6  Receivable Asset Management — Portfolio Power

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5

Background

6.1.1 Cost of capital

What does all of this mean to me, Boss?
Managing the portfolio dynamic of transactions
6.3.1 A scenario for illustration purposes
Managing correlation risk

Managing concentration risk

6.5.1 Payment risk swaps

6.5.2 Bilateral swap contracts

7  Electronic Commerce — Internet Power

7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4

Introduction

Automation of the order-to-cash process

7.2.1 An example sales transaction with LC and STP
New credit risk mitigation techniques

7.3.1 TradeCard prerequisites

7.3.2 The TradeCard process

Credit analysis and decision

7.4.1 Authentication

7.4.2 Pre-qualification

7.4.3 Instant decisions

47
48
48
49
49
49
50
51
51
51
52
53
55
55
55
55
56
56

57

59
59
60
61
65
66
67
68
68
69

71
71
73
73
75
75
76
77
78
78
79



viii

Contents

7.5

Finding credit risk cover efficiently
7.5.1 Trade financing and/or payment risk auction sites

Outsourcing — Alliance Power

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

Introduction

Implications for trade credit management
Outsourcing order-to-cash

Adding value

PART III POWER BLUEPRINTS - PRACTICAL TOOLS: THE HOW

10

11

Measuring — Switch on Credit Power

9.1
9.2

The reward system is the lever

Connecting the lever to credit power

9.2.1 Match competitors/provide competitive edge/expand the
market

9.2.2 Cost of capital

9.2.3 Receivables/cash flow/bad debts

9.2.4 Sales-weighted DSO — the alternative that works

A Practical Country Risk Management Process

10.1

Preamble

10.2  The 11-step process
10.3 The country risk limit decision process explained

10.3.1  Shareholders’ equity

10.3.2  Risk categories and equity allocation
10.3.3  Country risk rating agency

10.3.4  Link risk ratings with risk categories
10.3.5 Choose a list of countries

10.3.6  Calculate the initial country limit
10.3.7  Evaluate company-specific elements
10.3.8  Adjust the initial limit

10.3.9  Overall review

10.3.10 Monitor and manage exposure
10.3.11 Review and update limits

Two Practical Bank Risk Management Processes

11.1

Preamble

11.2  The five-step process
11.3 The five-step bank limit decision process explained

11.3.1  Determine the acceptability of the bank
11.3.2  Bank’s own funds

11.3.3  Decide a factor

11.3.4  Monitor and manage exposure

11.3.5 Review and update limits

80
80

81
81
81
82
83

85

87
87
87

88
88
89
90

91
91
91
92
92
92
93
93
93
94
95
97
97
98
98

99

99
100
100
100
103
103
104
104



Contents

ix

12

13

14

11.4 A Bank Credit ScoreCard — balanced analysis

11.5 A bank exposure limit model and internal rating scheme
11.5.1  Rules of the bank limit model
11.5.2  Internal bank credit rating conversion chart

Promissory Notes and Demand Guarantees
12.1 Introduction
12.2  Promissory notes (PN)
12.3 Demand guarantees (DG)
12.4 Alternative one
12.5 Alternative two
12.6  Risk considerations

12.6.1  Buyer’s point of view
Appendix 12.1 Promissory note format
Appendix 12.2 Demand guarantee format
Appendix 12.3 Demand guarantee format (no promissory note)

Payment Undertakings and Risk Sharing in Practice
13.1 Introduction
13.2 Historical development of payment undertakings
13.3 Utilizing payment undertakings as a foundation for an alternative
form of payment security
13.3.1  Buyer’s bank guarantee
13.3.2  Documentary credits (LCs)
13.3.3  Promissory notes
13.3.4  On the other hand
13.4 The payment undertaking alternative process
13.5 Negative points
13.6 Positive points
13.7 Summary
Appendix 13.1 Payment undertaking format
Appendix 13.2 Risk participation agreement example text

Trade Credit Risk ScoreCard and Limit Model
14.1 Introduction
14.2 A Trade Credit Risk ScoreCard
14.3 A trade credit limit model and internal rating scheme
14.3.1  Rules of the trade credit limit model
14.3.2  Credit limit model considerations
14.3.3  Commercial usage
14.3.4  Relating the maximum credit level to cost of sales

14.3.5 Internal trade credit rating conversion chart and maximum

limit indicator

105
109
109
110

111
111
111
111
112
113
113
113
115
116
117

119
119
119

121
121
121
121
122
122
124
124
124
125
127

131
131
132
139
139
140
140
140

141



X

Contents

Appendices

I
II
11
v
v
VI

Credit ScoreCard Analysis Examples
Bank A — Subsidiary of an international bank
Bank B — Local bank in an emerging market country
Company A
Company B
Company C
Company D

Bibliography

Index

143
145
147
149
152
155
158

161
163



Preface

Credit has the power to drive your business beyond your ambition. Effectively harness
this power and it will prove the foundation of your success. Let this power out of your
control and it could destroy all your efforts to build a flourishing enterprise.

Harnessing credit power is the responsibility of every employee, just as it is the
responsibility of every executive. Avoiding the negative propensities of credit power
is an equal responsibility.

Loss of creditworthiness, loss of trust, can drive a healthy business to ruin, just as a
substantial amount of bad debt can bankrupt a company.

Credit power propels modern commerce and industry. In yesteryear credit power
enabled Henry Ford to make mass production work. If his customers had been forced
to “save up” to buy the Model-T, the demand-pull to justify mass production would
not have existed. Henry’s great achievement would not have seen the light of day.

Today the emphasis is on supply chains, rather than mass production, but the fact is
that credit power is the grease that keeps these virtual production lines functioning.

Credit is about trust and trust is like truth, just as truth is like reality. As reality
changes so what is true one day may not be true the next. Hence as circumstances
change, what can be trusted today may not be trusted tomorrow. Thus harnessing
credit power is about understanding that credit is believing a future event (being paid
on time) will occur. Not on the grounds of faith. On the grounds of understanding the
forces that will cause that event to occur.

Take credit power by the throat, understand the forces that drive people to pay or
not to pay. Understand how to make those forces press home their influence at the right
moment.

Likewise, take control of the credit profile of your business and see your fortunes
blossom. Suppliers will rush to fill your purchase orders, and bankers will inundate you
with offers of money.

Establish confidence you will pay and be paid. Then you will be able to expand your
business aggressively, yet safely. You will power past your competitors and survive “‘the
slings and arrows of outrageous fortune” (Hamlet, 111. i. 58).

Discover the vital life force of your business through the medium of this book,
discover credit power.

Ron Wells






Part I
Credit Power and Business Development:
The Strategic Overview




