Global Credit Management An Executive Summary

Ron Wells
CCE ACMA FCIS ACIB



Global Credit Management	

Wiley Finance Series

Investment Risk Management

Yen Yee Chong

Understanding International Bank Risk

Andrew Fight

Global Credit Management: An Executive Summary

Ron Wells

Currency Overlay

Neil Record

Fixed Income Strategy: A Practitioner's Guide to Riding the Curve

Tamara Mast Henderson

Active Investment Management

Charles Jackson

Option Theory

Peter James

The Simple Rules of Risk: Revisiting the Art of Risk Management

Capital Asset Investment: Strategy, Tactics and Tools

Anthony F. Herbst

Brand Assets

Tony Tollington

Swaps and other Derivatives

Richard Flavell

Currency Strategy: A Practitioner's Guide to Currency Trading, Hedging and Forecasting

The Investor's Guide to Economic Fundamentals

John Calverley

Measuring Market Risk

Kevin Dowd

An Introduction to Market Risk Management

Kevin Dowd

Rehavioural Finance

James Montier

Asset Management: Equities Demystified

Shanta Acharva

An Introduction to Capital Markets: Products, Strategies, Participants

Andrew M. Chisholm

Hedge Funds: Myths and Limits Francois-Serge Lhabitant

The Manager's Concise Guide to Risk

Jihad S. Nader

Securities Operations: A guide to trade and position management

Modeling, Measuring and Hedging Operational Risk

Marcelo Cruz

Monte Carlo Methods in Finance

Building and Using Dynamic Interest Rate Models

Ken Kortanek and Vladimir Medvedev

Structured Equity Derivatives: The Definitive Guide to Exotic Options and Structured Notes

Harry Kat

Advanced Modelling in Finance Using Excel and VBA

Mary Jackson and Mike Staunton

Operational Risk: Measurement and Modelling

Jack King

Advanced Credit Risk Analysis: Financial Approaches and Mathematical Models to Assess, Price and Manage Credit Risk Didier Cossin and Hugues Pirotte

Risk Management and Analysis vol. 1: Measuring and Modelling Financial Risk

Carol Alexander (ed.)

Risk Management and Analysis vol. 2: New Markets and Products

Carol Alexander (ed.)

Global Credit Management An Executive Summary

Ron Wells
CCE ACMA FCIS ACIB



Copyright © 2004 John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 8SQ, England
Telephone (+44) 1243 779777

Email (for orders and customer service enquiries): cs-books@wiley.co.uk Visit our Home Page on www.wileyeurope.com or www.wiley.com

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except under the terms of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 or under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London W1T 4LP, UK, without the permission in writing of the Publisher. Requests to the Publisher should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 8SQ, England, or emailed to permreq@wiley.co.uk, or faxed to (+44) 1243 770620.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding that the Publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

Other Wiley Editorial Offices

John Wiley & Sons Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, USA

Jossey-Bass, 989 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94103-1741, USA

Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH, Boschstr. 12, D-69469 Weinheim, Germany

John Wiley & Sons Australia Ltd, 33 Park Road, Milton, Queensland 4064, Australia

John Wiley & Sons (Asia) Pte Ltd, 2 Clementi Loop #02-01, Jin Xing Distripark, Singapore 129809

John Wiley & Sons Canada Ltd, 22 Worcester Road, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada M9W 1L1

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Wells, Ron.

Global credit management : an executive summary / Ron Wells.

p. cm

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-470-85111-2 (cloth)

- 1. International business enterprises—Finance. 2. Credit departments—Management.
- 3. Credit—Management. 4. Risk management.

I. Title.

HG4027.5.W45 2003

658.8′8—dc22

2003019196

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN 0-470-85111-2

Typeset in 10/12pt Times by Originator, Gt Yarmouth, Norfolk Printed and bound in Great Britain by Antony Rowe Ltd, Chippenham, Wiltshire This book is printed on acid-free paper responsibly manufactured from sustainable forestry in which at least two trees are planted for each one used for paper production.

Contents

Pre	eface		ix
PA	RT I	CREDIT POWER AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT: THE STRATEGIC OVERVIEW	1
1	Why	Grant Credit?	3
	1.1	Introduction	3
	1.2	Product offer enhancement credit strategy	2
	1.3	Comparative cost of money credit strategy	4
	1.4	Credit strategy for administrative efficiency	4
	1.5	Credit strategy to build trust	(
	1.6	Credit strategy for business development	7
	1.7	Conclusion	8
2	Cust	omer Risk	9
	2.1	It's people! People make the difference!	Ç
	2.2	Due diligence	10
		2.2.1 Credit fraud	10
	2.3	Customer payment risk	11
	2.4	Customer risk analysis tools	12
	2.5	Analysis of financial information	13
		2.5.1 However reported, operating cash flow can be	
		misleading	14
	2.6	Analysis of information about the future	15
	2.7	Credit scoring	16
	2.8	Trade Credit Risk ScoreCard	16
	2.9	Customer limits	17
	2.10	J 11	17
	2.11	Powerful collections	18
		2.11.1 Specialized trade debt collectors and debt traders	19
3	Cour	try Risk	21
	3.1	The mismanagement of Oolretaw	21

	~
V1	Contents

	3.2	Introduction	21
		3.2.1 Transfer or sovereign risk and local factors risk	22
	3.3	Country risk management	22
	3.4	Country risk rating agencies	23
	3.5	Unique-company-product-or-service country factors	24
	3.6	A practical country risk management process	25
4	Bank	c Risk	27
	4.1	Introduction	27
	4.2	Well, we have the bank's commitment but are we safe?	27
	4.3	Understanding bank risk	28
		4.3.1 International bank supervision	29
		4.3.2 Basel II	30
	4.4	Bank risk analysis and bank exposure limit decisions	31
	4.5	Two practical bank risk management processes	31
5	Risk	Mitigation Power	33
	5.1		33
	5.2	Cash in advance	33
	5.3	Credit insurance	34
	0.0	5.3.1 Export credit agency cover	35
		5.3.2 Pre-shipment or pre-delivery risk cover	35
		5.3.3 Country risk	35
		5.3.4 Catastrophe cover	36
		5.3.5 Difficult markers	36
		5.3.6 Post-loss insurance	38
	5.4	Letters of credit UCP 500 and eUCP	39
		5.4.1 Warning! Warning!	40
		5.4.2 LC myths and legends	40
		5.4.3 LC reality	40
		5.4.4 LCs may be past their "use-by-date" but	41
		5.4.5 Alternatives for high-volume, low-value transactions	42
		5.4.6 Alternatives for low-volume, high-value transactions	42
		5.4.7 Supplement to UCP 500 for electronic presentation	
		(eUCP) – version 1.0	42
		5.4.8 Warning! Buyers beware	42
	5.5	Standby letters of credit subject to ISP98	43
	5.6	Bank guarantees and Uniform Rules for Demand Guarantees	
		(URDG)	43
		5.6.1 URDG	44
	5.7	Parent company guarantees	44
		5.7.1 Transactional parent or sibling company guarantees	45
		5.7.2 Letters of comfort	46
	5.8	Payment undertakings and risk-sharing agreements	46
		5.8.1 Historical development of payment undertakings	46
		5.8.2 Payment undertakings and risk sharing in practice	47

		Contents	vii
	5.9	Documentary collections	47
		5.9.1 Documents against payment (DP)	48
		5.9.2 Documents against acceptance (DA)	48
		5.9.3 Documents against bank guaranteed acceptance (DA*)	49
	5.10	Credit derivatives	49
		5.10.1 Credit default swaps (CDSs)	49
	5.11	Netting agreements	50
	5.12	Collateral security	51
		5.12.1 Security interest	51
		5.12.2 Outright transfer	51
	5.13	Bills of exchange and promissory notes	52
	5.14	e	53
	5.15	Securitization	55
	5.16	Other ideas and conclusion	55
		5.16.1 Bonded (customs supervised) storage	55
		5.16.2 Retention of ownership	55
		5.16.3 Selling direct to better buyers	56
		5.16.4 Countertrade	56
PA	RT II	GLOBAL CREDIT POWER IN THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY: THE NEW SOURCES OF POWER	57
6	Recei	vable Asset Management – Portfolio Power	59
•	6.1	Background	59
		6.1.1 Cost of capital	60
	6.2	What does all of this mean to me, Boss?	61
	6.3	Managing the portfolio dynamic of transactions	65
		6.3.1 A scenario for illustration purposes	66
	6.4	Managing correlation risk	67
	6.5	Managing concentration risk	68
		6.5.1 Payment risk swaps	68
		6.5.2 Bilateral swap contracts	69
7	Electi	ronic Commerce – Internet Power	71
	7.1	Introduction	71
	7.2	Automation of the order-to-cash process	73
		7.2.1 An example sales transaction with LC and STP	73
	7.3	New credit risk mitigation techniques	75
		7.3.1 TradeCard prerequisites	75
		7.3.2 The TradeCard process	76
	7.4	Credit analysis and decision	77
		7.4.1 Authentication	78
		7.4.2 Pre-qualification	78
		7.4.3 Instant decisions	79

	~
V111	Contents

	7.5	Finding	credit risk cover efficiently	80
		7.5.1	Trade financing and/or payment risk auction sites	80
8	Outso	ourcing –	Alliance Power	81
	8.1	Introdu		81
	8.2	Implicat	tions for trade credit management	81
	8.3		cing order-to-cash	82
	8.4	Adding	value	83
PA	RT III	POWE	R BLUEPRINTS – PRACTICAL TOOLS: THE HOW	85
9	Meas	uring – S	witch on Credit Power	87
	9.1	The rew	vard system is the lever	87
	9.2	Connect	ting the lever to credit power	87
		9.2.1	Match competitors/provide competitive edge/expand the	
			market	88
		9.2.2	Cost of capital	88
		9.2.3	, ,	89
		9.2.4	Sales-weighted DSO – the alternative that works	90
10	A Pra	actical Co	ountry Risk Management Process	91
		Preamb		91
			step process	91
	10.3		intry risk limit decision process explained	92
		10.3.1	Shareholders' equity	92
		10.3.2	Risk categories and equity allocation	92
		10.3.3	Country risk rating agency	93
		10.3.4	Link risk ratings with risk categories	93
		10.3.5	Choose a list of countries	93
		10.3.6	Calculate the initial country limit	94
		10.3.7	Evaluate company-specific elements	95
		10.3.8	Adjust the initial limit	97
		10.3.9	Overall review	97
		10.3.10	C 1	98
		10.3.11	Review and update limits	98
11	Two 1		Bank Risk Management Processes	99
	11.1	Preamb		99
	11.2		e-step process	100
	11.3		e-step bank limit decision process explained	100
		11.3.1	Determine the acceptability of the bank	100
		11.3.2	Bank's own funds	103
		11.3.3	Decide a factor	103
		11.3.4	Monitor and manage exposure	104
		11.3.5	Review and update limits	104

			Contents	ix
	11.4	A Bank Credit ScoreCard – balanced analysis		105
	11.5	•	me	109
		11.5.1 Rules of the bank limit model		109
		11.5.2 Internal bank credit rating conversion chart		110
12		issory Notes and Demand Guarantees		111
		Introduction Promissory notes (PN)		111 111
	12.2	Promissory notes (PN) Demand guarantees (DG)		111
		Alternative one		112
		Alternative two		113
		Risk considerations		113
	12.0	12.6.1 Buyer's point of view		113
	Appe	endix 12.1 Promissory note format		115
		endix 12.2 Demand guarantee format		116
		endix 12.3 Demand guarantee format (no promissory	note)	117
13	Dove	nent Undertakings and Risk Sharing in Practice		119
13	13.1			119
	13.1			119
	13.3		n alternative	117
	10.0	form of payment security		121
		13.3.1 Buyer's bank guarantee		121
		13.3.2 Documentary credits (LCs)		121
		13.3.3 Promissory notes		121
		13.3.4 On the other hand		122
	13.4	The payment undertaking alternative process		122
	13.5			124
	13.6	1		124
	13.7	Summary		124
		endix 13.1 Payment undertaking format		125
	Appe	endix 13.2 Risk participation agreement example text		127
14	Trade	e Credit Risk ScoreCard and Limit Model		131
	14.1	Introduction		131
	14.2	A Trade Credit Risk ScoreCard		132
	14.3	ϵ		139
		14.3.1 Rules of the trade credit limit model		139
		14.3.2 Credit limit model considerations		140
		14.3.3 Commercial usage		140
		14.3.4 Relating the maximum credit level to cost of		140
		14.3.5 Internal trade credit rating conversion chart limit indicator	and maximum	141

v	Contents	

Appendices Credit ScoreCard Analysis Examples	143
I Bank A – Subsidiary of an international bank	145
II Bank B – Local bank in an emerging market country	147
III Company A	149
IV Company B	152
V Company C	155
VI Company D	158
Bibliography	161
Index	163

Preface	
rierace	

Credit has the power to drive your business beyond your ambition. Effectively harness this power and it will prove the foundation of your success. Let this power out of your control and it could destroy all your efforts to build a flourishing enterprise.

Harnessing credit power is the responsibility of every employee, just as it is the responsibility of every executive. Avoiding the negative propensities of credit power is an equal responsibility.

Loss of creditworthiness, loss of trust, can drive a healthy business to ruin, just as a substantial amount of bad debt can bankrupt a company.

Credit power propels modern commerce and industry. In yesteryear credit power enabled Henry Ford to make mass production work. If his customers had been forced to "save up" to buy the Model-T, the demand-pull to justify mass production would not have existed. Henry's great achievement would not have seen the light of day.

Today the emphasis is on supply chains, rather than mass production, but the fact is that credit power is the grease that keeps these virtual production lines functioning.

Credit is about trust and trust is like truth, just as truth is like reality. As reality changes so what is true one day may not be true the next. Hence as circumstances change, what can be trusted today may not be trusted tomorrow. Thus harnessing credit power is about understanding that credit is believing a future event (being paid on time) will occur. Not on the grounds of faith. On the grounds of understanding the forces that will cause that event to occur.

Take credit power by the throat, understand the forces that drive people to pay or not to pay. Understand how to make those forces press home their influence at the right moment.

Likewise, take control of the credit profile of your business and see your fortunes blossom. Suppliers will rush to fill your purchase orders, and bankers will inundate you with offers of money.

Establish confidence you will pay and be paid. Then you will be able to expand your business aggressively, yet safely. You will power past your competitors and survive "the slings and arrows of outrageous fortune" (*Hamlet*, III. i. 58).

Discover the vital life force of your business through the medium of this book, discover *credit power*.

Ron Wells

Part I —
Credit Power and Business Development:
The Strategic Overview